
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 
Governance and Commissioning 
 

PO Box 1720  
 

Huddersfield 
 

 

HD1 9EL 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Sheila Dykes 
 

Email: sheila.dykes@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Monday 30 May 2022 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Strategic Planning Committee 
 

The Strategic Planning Committee will meet in the Council Chamber - Town 
Hall, Huddersfield at 1.00 pm on Thursday 9 June 2022. 
 
(A coach will depart the Town Hall, at 10.30am to undertake Site Visits. The consideration 
of Planning Applications will commence at 1.00 pm in Huddersfield Town Hall.) 
 
This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s website. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

The Strategic Planning Committee members are:- 
 

 
When a Strategic Planning Committee member cannot be at the meeting another member 
can attend in their place from the list below:- 
 

Substitutes Panel 
 
Conservative 
A Gregg 
D Hall 
V Lees-Hamilton 
R Smith 
J Taylor

Green 
K Allison 
S Lee-Richards

Independent 
C Greaves 
A Lukic

Labour 
A Anwar 
F Perry 
M Kaushik  
E Firth 
T Hawkins 

Liberal Democrat 
A Munro 
P A Davies 
J Lawson 
A Marchington 

 
 
 
 

Member 
Councillor Steve Hall (Chair) 
Councillor Paul Davies 
Councillor Carole Pattison 
Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
Councillor Bill Armer 
Councillor Mark Thompson 
Councillor Andrew Pinnock 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

 
  Pages 

 

1:   Membership of the Committee 
 
To receive any apologies for absence, or details of substitutions to 
Committee membership. 

 
 

 

 

2:   Minutes of the Previous Meetings 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 24 
March 2022 and 25 May 2022. 

 
 

1 - 8 

 

3:   Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
 
Committee Members will advise (i) if there are any items on the 
Agenda upon which they have been lobbied and/or (ii) if there are 
any items on the Agenda in which they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, which would prevent them from participating in 
any discussion or vote on an item, or any other interests. 

 
 

9 - 10 

 

4:   Admission of the Public 
 
Most agenda items will be considered in public session, however, it 
shall be advised whether the Committee will consider any matters in 
private, by virtue of the reports containing information which falls 
within a category of exempt information as contained at Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
 

 

 

5:   Public Question Time 
 
To receive any public questions. 
 
In accordance with: 

- Council Procedure Rule 11 (3), questions regarding the merits 
of applications (or other matters) currently before the Council 
for determination of which the Council is under a duty to act 
quasi judicially shall not be answered. 

- Council Procedure Rule 11 (5), the period for the asking and 
answering of public questions shall not exceed 15 minutes.  

 
 

 

 



 

 

6:   Deputations/Petitions 
 
The Committee will receive any petitions and hear any deputations 
from members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people 
can attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular 
issue of concern. A member of the public can also hand in a petition 
at the meeting but that petition should relate to something on which 
the body has powers and responsibilities. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 (2), Members of the 
Public should provide at least 24 hours’ notice of presenting a 
deputation.   

 
 

 

 

7:   Site Visit: Application 2022/91456 
 
Reserved matters application pursuant to outline permission 
2021/91544  for erection of health and research innovation campus 
comprising: Class F1(a)-education; Class E(e)-medical/health 
services; Class E(g)(i)-offices; Class E(g)(ii)-research/development 
of products/processes; multi storey car park; Class E(a)-display/retail 
of goods; Class E(b)-sale of food/drink; Class E(d)-indoor 
sport/recreation/fitness Southgate/Leeds Road, Huddersfield. 
 
(Estimated time of arrival at site – 10.35am) 
 
Ward affected: Dalton 
 
Contact: Nick Hirst, Planning Services 

 
 

 

 

8:   Site Visit: Application 2021/92003 
 
Erection of 61 age-restricted apartments, ancillary accommodation 
and associated external works (within a Conservation Area) at 
Prickleden Mills, Woodhead Road, Holmfirth. 
 
(Estimated time of arrival at site: 11.00am) 
 
Ward affected: Holme Valley South 
 
Contact: Victor Grayson, Planning Services 

 
 

 

 

9:   Review of Planning Appeal Decisions 
 
To receive, for information. 
 
Contact: Ellie Worth, Planning Services 

 
 

11 - 20 

 



 

 

10:   Planning Applications 
 
The Planning Committee will consider the attached schedule of 
Planning Applications.     
 
Please note that any members of the public who wish to speak at the 
meeting must register to speak by 5.00pm (by telephone) or 
11:59pm (by email) by no later than Monday 6 June 2022.     
 
To pre-register, please email governance.planning@kirklees.gov.uk 
or phone Sheila Dykes on 01484 221000 (Extension 73896).      
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Council’s public speaking 
protocols at planning committee meetings, any public verbal 
representations will be limited to three minutes per person.      
  
An update, providing further information on applications on matters 
raised after the publication of the Agenda, will be added to the web 
Agenda prior to the meeting.  

 
 

21 - 22 

 

11:   Planning Application - Application No: 2021/92003 
 
Erection of 61 age-restricted apartments, ancillary accommodation 
and associated external works (within a Conservation Area) at 
Prickleden Mills, Woodhead Road, Holmfirth. 
 
Ward affected: Holme Valley South 
 
Contact: Victor Grayson, Planning Services 

 
 

23 - 54 

 

12:   Planning Application - Application No: 2022/90078 
 
Erection of agricultural building and demolition of existing building at 
Upper Blacup Farm, Upper Blacup, Halifax Road, Hightown, 
Liversedge. 
 
Ward affected: Cleckheaton 
 
Contact: Callum Harrison, Planning Services 

 
 

55 - 62 

 

13:   Planning Application - Application No: 2002/91065 
 
Erection of agricultural building at Mug Mill Farm, Mug Mill Lane, 
Thornhill, Dewsbury. 
 
Ward affected: Dewsbury South 
 
Contact: Callum Harrison, Planning Services 

63 - 66 



 

 

 
 

 

14:   Position Statement: 2022/91456 Reserved Matters 
Application Pursuant to Outline Permission 2021/91544 
 
Reserved matters application pursuant to outline permission 
2021/91544  for erection of health and research innovation campus 
comprising: Class F1(a)-education; Class E(e)-medical/health 
services; Class E(g)(i)-offices; Class E(g)(ii)-research/development 
of products/processes; multi storey car park; Class E(a)-display/retail 
of goods; Class E(b)-sale of food/drink; Class E(d)-indoor 
sport/recreation/fitness Southgate/Leeds Road, Huddersfield. 
 
Ward affected: Dalton 
 
Contact: Nick Hirst, Planning Services 

 
 

67 - 72 

 

Planning Update 
 

 

The update report on applications under consideration will be added to the web agenda 
prior to the meeting. 
 
 



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Richard Dunne  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 24th March 2022 
 
Present: Councillor Steve Hall (Chair) 
 Councillor Carole Pattison 

Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
Councillor Donna Bellamy 
Councillor Mark Thompson 
Councillor Andrew Pinnock 
Councillor Charles Greaves 

  
Observers:  Councillor Liz Smaje 
 

 
1 Membership of the Committee 

All members of the Committee were present. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2022 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

3 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
Cllr Pattison declared that she had been lobbied on application 2021/92486. 
 
Cllr Hall declared that he had been lobbied on application 2021/93073. 
 
Cllr Hall declared an “other interest” in application 2021/92486 on the grounds that 
he knew the applicant. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All items on the agenda were taken in public session. 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

6 Planning Applications 
The Committee considered the following applications. 
 

7 Site Visit - Planning Application No: 2021/93645 
Site visit undertaken. 
 

8 Site Visit - Planning Application No: 2021/92486 
Site visit undertaken. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Strategic Planning Committee -  24 March 2022 
 

2 
 

9 Planning Application - Application No: 2021/92528 
The Committee gave consideration to Planning Application 2021/92528 Erection of 
retail development, associated parking, servicing areas and landscaping. Land off, 
Bankwood Way, Birstall Retail Park, Birstall, Batley. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37 the Sub Committee received a 
representation from Chris Darley (on behalf of the applicant). 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 36 (3) the Committee received a 
representation from Councillor Liz Smaje (ward member). 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
Delegate approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice to the 
Head of Planning and Development of Development Management to: 
 
1. Complete the list of conditions including those contained within the considered 

report and planning update including: 
 

1. Time limit (3 years). 
2. Development in accordance wit
[...]
 would therefore conflict within 
guidance at Chapter 13 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
2. The visual harm of the proposal buildings, via their scale, quantity, urban design 
and siting in a rural landscape is considered detrimental and unacceptable to the 
rural character with regard to visual amenity. The associated benefits are not 
considered to outweigh this harm. To permit the development would also be 
contrary to Local Plan policies LP24 and Chapter 12 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 
3. The proposed development lies within the Kirklees Wildlife Habitat Network and 
the Strategic Green Infrastructure Network, Insufficient information has been 
provided within the application to demonstrate that the proposal would minimise 
impact on biodiversity and provide net biodiversity gains through good design by 
incorporating biodiversity enhancements and habitat creation where opportunities 
exist, or safeguard and enhance the function and connectivity of the Kirklees Wildlife 
Habitat Network. For this reason, it is considered to be contrary to Local Plan policy 
LP30 and Chapter 15 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
A Recorded Vote was taken in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42 (5) as 
follows: 
 
For: Councillors: Bellamy, Greaves, Pattison, A Pinnock and Thompson (5 votes). 
 
Against: Councillor Sokhal (1 vote). 
 
 

Page 6



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Andrea Woodside  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 25th May 2022 
 
Present: Councillor Steve Hall (Chair) 
 Councillor Paul Davies 

Councillor Carole Pattison 
Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
Councillor Mark Thompson 
Councillor Andrew Pinnock 
Councillor Bill Armer 

 
 

1 Admission of the Public 
RESOLVED – That the business for the meeting be considered in public.  
 

2 Appointment of Sub-Committees and Appointment of Chairs 
It was moved by Councillor S Hall, seconded by Councillor P Davies and;  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the Pla
[...]
s made with respect to the applications brought before the 
Planning sub-committee have been made in accordance with the above 
requirements. 

Page 22



 

 
 
 
 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development 
 
STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Date: 09-Jun-2022  

Subject: Planning Application 2021/92003 Erection of 61 age-restricted 
apartments, ancillary accommodation and associated external works (within a 
Conservation Area) Prickleden Mills, Woodhead Road, Holmfirth, HD9 2JU 
 
APPLICANT 
Eliston Homes 

 
DATE VALID TARGET DATE EXTENSION EXPIRY DATE 
13-May-2021 12-Aug-2021  

 
Please click the following link for guidance notes on public speaking at planning 
committees, including how to pre-register your intention to speak. 
Public speaking at committee link 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
LOCATION PLAN  
 

 
 
Map not to scale – for identification purposes only 
 
 
Electoral wards affected: Holme Valley South 
 
Ward Councillors consulted: Yes 
 
Public or private: Public 
 
  

Originator: Victor Grayson 
 
Tel: 01484 221000 

Page 23

Agenda Item 11

http://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/pdf/public-speaking-committee.pdf


 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Refuse planning permission for the following reasons:  
 
1. The proposed development, due to its design (including its heights and massing), 
location and relationships with designated heritage assets, would be visually 
overbearing in relation to adjacent existing development and the River Holme, would 
appear overdominant in views in this part of the valley, would harm the character and 
appearance of the Holmfirth Conservation Area, and would harm the setting of listed 
buildings, contrary to policies LP24 and LP35 of the Kirklees Local Plan, objectives 
A, B and C and policies 2 and 3 of the Holme Valley Neighbourhood Development 
Plan, Sections 66(1) and 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 
Areas) Act 1990, and guidance set out in the National Planning Policy Framework 
(chapters 12 and 16), the National Design Guide and the Housebuilders Design 
Guide SPD.  
 
2. The proposed development, due to its design (including its heights and massing), 
locations of habitable room windows, and proximity to site boundaries and adjacent 
homes and gardens, would result in losses of privacy, outlook and natural light for 
neighbouring residents, contrary to policy LP24 of the Kirklees Local Plan and 
guidance set out in the Housebuilders Design Guide SPD 
 
3. The proposed development includes inadequate provision of off-street parking 
spaces for residents and visitors and for users of the four parking spaces displaced 
from the terminus of Lower Mill Lane. The proposed development is therefore 
contrary to policy LP22 of the Kirklees Local Plan and guidance set out in the 
Highway Design Guide SPD. 
 
4. In the absence of adequate supporting information relating to flood risk and 
drainage, it has not been demonstrated that those material considerations have 
appropriately informed the proposed development, nor that the proposed 
development does not pose unacceptable flood risk and risks to public safety. The 
proposed development is therefore contrary to policies LP27 and LP28 of the 
Kirklees Local Plan and guidance in the National Planning Policy Framework.  
 
5. The proposed development, due to its lack of on-site affordable housing and open 
space, lack of related financial contributions to address these requirements off-site, 
and lack of other necessary provisions, would not sufficiently meet known housing 
need, would not provide adequate, usable outdoor space for its residents, and would 
not sufficiently mitigate its impacts. Furthermore, with insufficient measures to 
encourage the use of sustainable modes of transport, to ensure land and 
infrastructure is managed, and to secure public access to the riverside walk, the 
proposed development would not be sustainable, and would not sufficiently mitigate 
risk in relation to drainage and maintenance, and would not ensure that a connected, 
permeable neighbourhood would be created. This would be contrary to policies LP4, 
LP11, LP20, LP24, LP27, LP28, LP47 and LP63 of the Kirklees Local Plan, and 
guidance in the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION: 
 
1.1 This is an application for full planning permission for the erection of 61 age-

restricted apartments, ancillary accommodation and associated external 
works. Page 24



 
1.2 This application is presented to Strategic Planning Committee as the proposal 

is a residential development of more than 60 units. 
 
2.0 SITE AND SURROUNDINGS: 
 
2.1 This application relates to an irregular-shaped site, previously occupied by 

Prickleden Mill. The site is approximately 1.1 hectares in size, and most of it 
is located on the north bank of the River Holme, however the site also includes 
a smaller area on the south bank. Much of the site is almost flat, however there 
are steeply-sloped areas at the north and south edges of the site. 

 
2.2 The site’s mill buildings have been demolished, however the mill pond 

survives, as do stone and brick retaining walls towards the edges of the site. 
The majority of the site is hard-surfaced. 

 
2.3 A sloped lane provides access to the site from Woodhead Road. The site can 

also be accessed from Lower Mill Lane, where an existing riverside 
carriageway and footway currently terminate at the site’s boundary. 

 
2.4 The site is surrounded by residential uses, although a two-storey stone 

building (also accessed via the sloped lane from Woodhead Road) is currently 
in use by a plumbing and heating engineering company. 

 
2.5 The site is within the Holmfirth Conservation Area. There are no listed 

buildings within the site, however immediately to the north of the site, 25 and 
27 Woodhead Road are Grade II listed. 

 
2.6 Tree Preservation Orders (TPOs) protect trees within the s
[...]
d 
be appropriate in some locations. However, other considerations are also 
relevant. Impacts upon townscape, heritage assets, views from public 
vantagepoints and neighbouring amenity are relevant considerations. 
Neighbouring residents have also noted that the site did not previously 
accommodate mill buildings of the scale now proposed by the applicant. 

 
10.40 Objections to the proposed development on design and conservation grounds 

have been raised by Historic England and KC Conservation and Design. Their 
comments are summarised earlier in this report (paragraph 8.8 and 8.17) and 
need not be repeated here, however it is necessary to reiterate that the 
proposed development – due to its excessive height and massing, and tall, 
imposing elevations – would be visually overbearing in relation to adjacent 
existing development, would appear overdominant in views in this part of the 
valley, would harm the character and appearance of the Holmfirth 
Conservation Area, and would harm the setting of listed buildings. The setting 
of the River Holme would also be adversely affected by the heights of the 
proposed blocks and the exposure of the proposed undercroft. Concerns have 
also been raised regarding aspects of the proposed elevational treatments. 
While consultees have not specified what level of harm would be caused, 
reference has been made to paragraph 202 of the NPPF, which refers to less 
than substantial harm, and states: 

 
“Where a development proposal will lead to less than substantial harm to the 
significance of a designated heritage asset, this harm should be weighed 
against the public benefits of the proposal including, where appropriate, 
securing its optimum viable use”.  
 

10.41 Applying the test set out in paragraph 202, it is noted that the public benefits 
of the proposed development (including housing delivery, re-use of brownfield 
land, removal of existing harm caused by the unkempt site, and increased 
spending in the nearby town centre) are significant, however they are not 
considered to be so great as to outweigh the identified harm.  

 
10.42 Given the above concerns, it is recommended that the proposed development 

be refused on design and conservation grounds. The proposed development 
is considered to be contrary to Local Plan policies LP24 and LP35, chapters 
12 and 16 of the NPPF, and objectives A, B and C and policies 2 and 3 of the Page 43



Holme Valley Neighbourhood Development Plan. There is also limited 
compliance with guidance set out in the National Design Guide and the 
council’s Housebuilders Design Guide SPD. In relation to the Holmfirth 
Conservation Area and the adjacent listed buildings, approval of the proposed 
development would not be compliant with Sections 66(1) and 72 of the 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

 
10.43 Regarding the outstanding objections of the Environment Agency and the 

Lead Local Flood Authority, while it is not yet known what amendments may 
yet be required to address the concerns, it should be noted that adjustments 
to ground and finished floor levels may necessitate public reconsultation on 
the application, and could potentially worsen the impacts of the proposed 
development. 

 
10.44 The applicant proposes to use natural stone and slate in the elevations and 

roofs of the residential blocks. These are appropriate materials for this 
location, although the submission of details and samples of these materials 
(and of others, including those of the residents’ lounge which have not been 
specified) would have been secured by condition, had approval of permission 
been recommended. 

 
10.45 Had the proposed development been recommended for approval, crime 

prevention measures would have been secured by condition. 
 
 Residential amenity and quality 
 
10.46 Local Plan policy LP24 requires developments to provide a high standard of 

amenity for future and neighbouring occupiers, including by maintaining 

[...]
nning applications in the context of climate change. When 
determining planning applications, the Council will use the relevant Local Plan 
policies and guidance documents to embed the climate change agenda. The 
proposal does not seek to form any additional parking, therefore it would be 
unreasonable, as per the six tests for conditions, to seek a carbon budget 
related condition. 

 
 Representations 
 
10.17 As a result of the publicity period, no representations were received.  
 
11.0 CONCLUSION 
 
11.1 The NPPF has introduced a presumption in favour of sustainable 

development. The policies set out in the NPPF taken as a whole constitute the 
Government’s view of what sustainable development means in practice.  
  

Page 61



 
11.2 The proposed development accords with the purposes of national and local 

policy in regard to development in the urban green space and supporting the 
rural economy through meeting the needs of existing small and medium 
agricultural enterprises. The proposal will cause no visual harm to the rural 
character of the area, or harm the amenity of neighbouring or future 
occupiers, including the forthcoming housing development. 

 
11.3 This application has been assessed against relevant policies in the 

development plan and other material considerations. It is considered that the 
development would constitute sustainable development and is therefore 
recommended for approval.  

 
12.0 CONDITIONS - Summary list. Full wording of conditions including any 

amendments/additions to be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Development) 

  
 1. Development to commence within 3 years. 
 2. In accordance with the approved plans. 
 3. The existing buildings to be demolished within 6 months of the completion 

of the proposed building. 
 4. Reporting of unexpected contaminated land. 
 5. Intrusive site investigation to be undertaken. 
 6. Submission of confirmation the site is safe prior to occupation. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Certifica
[...]
ect of its determination of any 
cross boundary planning application submitted to it. Wakefield Council who 
has been paid the full application fee in any event, would then determine both 
the application submitted directly to it and the application initially submitted to 
Kirklees but delegated to Wakefield. This is considered by officers to be the 
preferred option available to the council.  

 
3.9  If Wakefield Council was minded to grant consent for the cross boundary 

development, it could grant planning permission authorising the development 
applied for in both of the administrative areas under the two original planning 
applications. The same applies should Wakefield be minded to refuse the 
application. 

Page 65



 
4.0  RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1  Officers consider that it would be appropriate in this case for Kirklees Council 

to devolve its development control functions to Wakefield Council for the 
following reasons:  
• The proposed development within Kirklees’ administrative boundary 
comprises of the existing access only, whereby no alterations are proposed;  
• The build itself would be sited outside of Kirklees’ administrative boundary.  

 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL  
 
5.1  None to note. 
 
6.0 OFFICER RECOMMENDATION  
 
6.1  Officer’s recommend that in accordance with Section 101(1) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the Strategic Planning Committee devolves its 
development control powers to Wakefield Council in respect of application 
2022/91065 for full planning permission for the erection of an agricultural 
building. 

 

Page 66



 

 
 
 
 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development 
 
STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Date: 09-Jun-2022  

Subject: Planning Application 2022/91456 Reserved matter application 
pursuant to outline permission 2021/91544  for erection of health and research 
innovation campus comprising: Class F1(a)-education; Class E(e)-
medical/healthservices; Class E(g)(i)-offices; Class E(g)(ii)-
research/devel
[...]
asked to initiate members’ considerations:  
 

1. Do members have any comments or questions in regards to the 
building’s intended use, such as role and function.  
 

2. Do members have any comments or questions in regards to the 
building’s design, including its height, massing, materials, and 
appearance?  
 

3. Do members have any comments or questions in regards to 
landscaping and the external works to the site.  

 
4. Do members have any comments or questions in regards to the 

development’s access arrangement and connectivity to the town 
centre or main University campus, such as pedestrian 
movements? 

 
Background Papers 
 
Application and history files 
 
Available at:  
 
Public speaking at committee link 
  
 
Certificate of Ownership  
 
Not applicable at Reserved Matters stage.  
 

Page 72

http://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/pdf/public-speaking-committee.pdf

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meetings
	25.05.22

	3 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying
	Signed: ………………………………………… Dated: ……………………………………..
	Lobbying

	9 Review of Planning Appeal Decisions
	10 Planning Applications
	11 Planning Application - Application No: 2021/92003
	Subject: Planning Application 2021/92003 Erection of 61 age-restricted apartments, ancillary accommodation and associated external works (within a Conservation Area) Prickleden Mills, Woodhead Road, Holmfirth, HD9 2JU

	12 Planning Application - Application No: 2022/90078
	Subject: Planning Application 2022/90078 Erection of agricultural building and demolition of existing building Upper Blacup Farm, Upper Blacup, Halifax Road, Hightown, Liversedge, WF15 8HL

	13 Planning Application - Application No: 2002/91065
	Subject: Planning Application 2022/91065 Erection of agricultural building Mug Mill Farm, Mug Mill Lane, Thornhill, Dewsbury, WF12 0QE

	14 Position Statement: 2022/91456 Reserved Matters Application Pursuant to Outline Permission 2021/91544
	Subject: Planning Application 2022/91456 Reserved

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Sheila Dykes  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 9th June 2022 
 
Present: Councillor Steve Hall (Chair) 
 Councillor Paul Davies 

Councillor Carole Pattison 
Councillor Andrew Pinnock 
Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
Councillor Mark Thompson 

  
Apologies: Councillor Bill Armer 
 

 
 
 

1 Membership of the Committee 
Apologies were received from Councillor Bill Armer. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meetings 
The minutes of the meetings held on 24th March and 25th May 2022 were agreed as 
a correct record. 
 

3 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
Councillor Davies advised that he had been lobbied in relation to Application 
2021/92003. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All items on the agenda were considered in public session. 
 

5 Public Question Time 
No questions were asked. 
 

6 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

7 Site Visit: Application 2022/91456 
Site visit deferred. 
 

8 Site Visit: Application 2021/92003 
Site visit undertaken. 
 

9 Review of Planning Appeal Decisions 
The report was noted. 
 
 



Strategic Planning Committee -  9 June 2022 
 

2 
 

10 Planning Application - Application No: 2021/92003 
The Committee considered Application 2021/92003 in respect of the erection of 61 
age-restricted apartments, ancillary accommodation and associated external works 
(within a Conservation Area) at Prickleden Mills, Woodhead Road, Holmfirth.  
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Committee received 
representations from Hamish Gledhill (in support). 
 
RESOLVED – 
That the application be refused for the following reasons: 
1. The proposed development, due to its design (including its heights and 

massing), location and relationships with designated heritage assets, would 
be visually overbearing in relation to adjacent existing development and the 
River Holme, would appear overdominant in views in this part of the valley, 
would harm the character and appearance of the Holmfirth Conservation 
Area, and would harm the setting of listed buildings, contrary to policies LP24 
and LP35 of the Kirklees Local Plan, objectives A, B and C and policies 2 and 
3 of the Holme Valley Neighbourhood Development Plan, Sections 66(1) and 
72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, and 
guidance set out in the National Planning Policy Framework (chapters 12 and 
16), the National Design Guide and the Housebuilders Design Guide SPD.  

2. The proposed development, due to its design (including its heights and 
massing), locations of habitable room windows, and proximity to site 
boundaries and adjacent homes and gardens, would result in losses of 
privacy, outlook and natural light for neighbouring residents, contrary to policy 
LP24 of the Kirklees Local Plan and guidance set out in the Housebuilders 
Design Guide SPD. 

3. The proposed development includes inadequate provision of off-street 
parking spaces for residents and visitors and for users of the four parking 
spaces displaced from the terminus of Lower Mill Lane. The proposed 
development is therefore contrary to policy LP22 of the Kirklees Local Plan 
and guidance set out in the Highway Design Guide SPD.  

4. In the absence of adequate supporting information relating to flood risk and 
drainage, it has not been demonstrated that those material considerations 
have appropriately informed the proposed development, nor that the 
proposed development does not pose unacceptable flood risk and risks to 
public safety. The proposed development is therefore contrary to policies 
LP27 and LP28 of the Kirklees Local Plan and guidance in the National 
Planning Policy Framework.  

5. The proposed development, due to its lack of on-site affordable housing and 
open space, lack of related financial contributions to address these 
requirements off-site, and lack of other necessary provisions, would not 
sufficiently meet known housing need, would not provide adequate, usable 
outdoor space for its residents, and would not sufficiently mitigate its impacts. 
Furthermore, with insufficient measures to encourage the use of sustainable 
modes of transport, to ensure land and infrastructure is managed, and to 
secure public access to the riverside walk, the proposed development would 
not be sustainable, and would not sufficiently mitigate risk in relation to 
drainage and maintenance, and would not ensure that a connected, 
permeable neighbourhood would be created. This would be contrary to 



Strategic Planning Committee -  9 June 2022 
 

3 
 

policies LP4, LP11, LP20, LP24, LP27, LP28, LP47 and LP63 of the Kirklees 
Local Plan, and guidance in the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
A recorded vote was taken, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42(5) as 
follows:  
For: Councillors Davies, Hall, Pattison, Pinnock and Sokhal (5 votes) 
Abstain: Councillor Thompson 
 
 

11 Planning Application - Application No: 2022/90078 
The Committee considered Application 2022/90078 relating to the erection of an 
agricultural building and demolition of existing building at Upper Blacup Farm, Upper 
Blacup, Halifax Road, Hightown, Liversedge. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Committee received 
representations from Blair Clarke (in support). 
 
RESOLVED - 
That approval of the application and issue of the decision notice be delegated to the 
Head of Development and Master Planning, in order to complete the list of 
conditions, including those contained within the report, as set out below: 
 
1. Development to commence within 3 years.  
2.  Development in accordance with the approved plans. 
3. The existing buildings to be demolished within 6 months of the completion of 

the proposed building.  
4.  Reporting of unexpected contaminated land.  
5.  Intrusive site investigation to be undertaken.  
6.  Submission of confirmation the site is safe prior to occupation. 
 
A recorded vote was taken, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42(5) as 
follows:  
For: Councillors Davies, Hall, Pattison, Pinnock, Sokhal and Thompson (6 votes) 
  
 

12 Planning Application - Application No: 2002/91065 
The Committee considered a report in respect of Application 2022/91065 relating to 
the erection of an agricultural building at Mug Mill Farm, Mug Mill Lane, Thornhill, 
Dewsbury. 
 
RESOLVED- 
That, in accordance with Section 101(1) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
Council’s development control functions be devolved to Wakefield Council in respect 
of Application 2022/91065. 
 
A recorded vote was taken, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42(5) as 
follows:  
For: Councillors Davies, Hall, Pattison, Pinnock, Sokhal and Thompson (6 votes) 
 



Strategic Planning Committee -  9 June 2022 
 

4 
 

13 Position Statement: 2022/91456 Reserved Matters Application Pursuant to 
Outline Permission 2021/91544 
The Committee was presented with a Position Statement in respect of Application 
2022/91456; a reserved matters application pursuant to outline permission 
2021/91544 for the erection of a health and research innovation campus comprising: 
Class F1(a)-education; Class E(e)-medical/health services; Class E(g)(i)-offices; 
Class E(g)(ii)-research/development of products/processes; multi storey car park; 
Class E(a)-display/retail of goods; Class E(b)-sale of food/drink; Class E(d)-indoor 
sport/recreation/fitness at Southgate/Leeds Road, Huddersfield. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Committee heard a 
presentation from Tim Thornton (Deputy Vice-Chancellor, Huddersfield University) 
and Robert Hopkins (Architect). 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report and presentation and made 
comments on the proposals. 
 
 


